
AGENDA
BUDGET/ PERSON N EL COMMITTEE

Friday, June 5, 2015
1:00 P.M.

Sand City Council Chambers
#1 Sylvan Park, Sand City, CA 93955

1. CALLTO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. COMMUNICATIONS

Members of the Public may address the Budget/Person nel Committee on
matters not appearing on the Budget/Person nel Committee Agenda at this
time for up to three minutes. In order that the Budget/Personnel Committee
Secretary may later identity the speaker in the minutes of the meeting, it is
helpful if the speakers state their names. Public comments regarding items on
the scheduled agenda will be heard at the time the item is being considered by
the Budget/Person nel Committee.

4. NEW BUSINESS

1) Discussion on Public Employee Peformance Evaluation Process
2) Discussion on GASB 68 Requirements

5. OLD BUSINESS

1) Consideration and Review of proposed City budget for FY 2015-2016
2) Consideration and Review of proposed Successor Agency budget for

2015-2016

6. ADJOURNMENT

This is intended to be a draft agenda. The City reserves the right to add or delete to
this agenda as required.
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Gty of Sand Crty

Gty Administrator Six (6) Month Evaluation/lmpmvernent Action Plan

MaY 25, 2015

This City Administrator lmprovement Action Plan is intended to address the concetns discussed in the

City Administralor performance review session held in May 2015. Below are the general categories

taken trom lhe performance evaluation showin8 action steps yvith general timelines. This lmprovement

Plan is developed with the understanding that the City Administrator will provide a State of City

Presentation and Organizational Strategic Plan with added depth to the council by

I
Below is the City Administrator improvement Plan; including but not limited to, the following:

Crty Addnistrato/s Financial Acufi and Leadership

The City Administrator must develop a plan to manage the financial requirements of the City, and

communicate that Plan to the Council, employees, and City residents (as appropriate).

Action

1. Finance and budset training. lmmediately attend classes, seminars, and webinars for California

local government budget and finance training, and continue that effort as needed. The

following sessions have been scheduled:

Take Accounting I on August 24,2015 at CSUMB 9365/unit (4 units x 53a5 = $1450).

lmmediately enroll in a Finance and Bud8et League of California Cities and Association

of Accountant Professionals, particularly as it relates to the new GASB 68 Rules on

Pensions.

Webinar - Future CALPERS Rate lncreases Being Studied to Manage Risk and Volatility -
lurre 4 2075.

2. Establish weekly meetings with the Director of Administration to review actual status vs.

projections as well as preliminary planning for remedies/improvements. A quarterly meeting

will be arranged to include the Chief of Police and any other pertinent personnel. Thls meeting

will involve more long range issues such as capital improvements, financial policies, etc. Below

are examples of possible tasks:

Task 1: ln 5 to E months identify, catalogue, review, amend, and develop financial policies

lask 2: Whhin 5 mort rs, study the current and anticipated capital improvements needs for the

City, develop criteria for prioritization, and present a plan to the City Council. Prepare a Capital



lmprovements Program Schedule for pavement, sidewalk, utilities, trails, buildings, rolling stock,

etc.

Task 3: ln 7 to 2 months, examine the possibility in reducing certain administrative costs (office

supplies, copier, contracts, and services).

fask 4: lmmediotely (but ongoing) explore options and/or partnerships, and contracting in an

effort to reduce costs, increase revenue, and improve services.

Task 5: lmmediotery explore ways to further reduce the City costs of post retirement pension

and health care. Complete an analysis for Council by luly 2075.

Task 5: Re-evaluate/revise employee performance review process (Actually start honestly

conducting evaluations) and policies and complete this by Ju,y 2015.

Task 8. Update Personnel Policies or Manual luly 2075.

3. Continue to develop relationships with Monterey County City Managers and other officials for
exchange of Best Practice information and opportunities for a more complete understanding of
local/state requirements and norms.

Goal: Substantive conversation with at least one community/business/entity leader at coffee or
lunch twice per month.

4. Within 7 yeor, develop specific financial strategies to ensure the long-term financial health of
the City. Consider retaining a professional financial adviser who is experienced in government

fiscal policy; and potentially provide recommendations for the City's overall global financial
picture.

Gty Administrato/s Employee Management Ability
The city Administrator must gain a full understanding of the division of labor among City employees,
potentially redistribute duties in the interest of efficiency, and monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of
each employee's contribution to the City's goals and needs.

Action

1. Manasement Trainins. Attend specifi c programs/webinars/seminars:

Mastering the Fundamentals of Day-to-Day Management/AMA - cost 5995 for 3 month

subscription.

Task 7: Negotiate the POA agreemenl.luly 2075.



Collaborative Governance and Leadership: A 2012 Survey of Local Government

Collaboration (e-Document) - cost S10.98.

2. ldentify opportunities to apply labor work force resources more effectively i.e., cross-traininB,

delegating, replacement, outsourclnS, redeployment etc' ln 3 to 6 months, develop a staffing

needs assessment, which is thereafter reviewed every 6 months. Thls assessment will help assist

the City Administrator in understanding the division of labor and best practices for staffing

efficiency, effectiveness, succession planning, and subsequent recommendations. An employee

questionnaire for key personnel in administration was completed in April.

3. ln 3 to 6 months, develop a succession plan for

training/development opportunities for employees

tasks/assignments/tra ining.

critical positions and

in writing with

identifo

specific

city Administrato/s Economic Development Leadership & Vision

ln the current economic environment, clear and well-planned efforts on behalf of the City Administrator,

employees, and other stakeholders are crucial to secure the ongoing economic health of the City. This is

a top priority, and appears to have gone unaddressed.

Action

1. Actively engage in promoting California economic developments in concert with EMc Planning

Group, City Staff, committee and Council and other relevant entities to focus extensively with

the following developments:

a. The South of rioga project (ongoing).

b. The Costco Service Station allioga (ongoing), Negotiate w/DBo land acquisition price.

c. Ghandour - Monterey Bay Coastal Resort Project (ongoing).

d. King ventures - Collections on Monterey Bay Coastal Resort Projects (ongoing). Data

collection and Clty staff time to help KinB get his coastal permit.

e. Long Range Property Management Plan. Draft completed by Kelly Morgan. City Attorney is

.evising. Summet of 2075.

2. ln 3 months to I yeor, develop a Community Development Department Action Plan. Completed

or in process are the following:

a. Catalogue of City Planning, Housing, and Economic Development Documents (Completed)

b. Draft Reimbursement Agreements are co mpteted- Distribution to Committee by June 30th.

c. Flexibility to Parking Requirements. Wlndshield survey completed. Draft completion due in

August 2075.

d. Amend Subdivision Ordinance. Council approval in August 2075.



e. Amend General Plan for Eventual Update.2016.

f. New Fee Schedule Adoptlon. Distribution to Commit1.ee by lune 3,2075,

g. ldentify Grant Funding. June to December 2075 (and beyond).

h. Assess Departmental Big Picture Planning and Economic Development improvements.

Decembr 2075.

i. Housing Element Update. Public Outreach (August 2075), City review of dralt in Octobet

2075. Cou^cil Adoption in February 2076 (EMC draft schedule in hand).

j. Hire a part-time contract Code Enforcement person.

City Administrato/s Management of External Relationships

The City Administrator must develop, as part of the Strategic Plan, a methodology to review

management of all strategic partnerships and resources. Developing relationships with other

governmental entities, as well as service providers, should be evaluated and managed actively.

Action

1. The City Administrator has developed external relationships since his tenure. Each of this

relationship should be evaluated and determined if it is appropriate. Am regularly attending

the following agency meetings:

2. The City Administrator wlll continue to expand upon networking with local and regional

managers and a8encies through ongoing meetings. The focus will always be for the promotion,

added value, and benefit of Sand City.

3. The City Administrator will evaluate all service providers for efficacy and cost effectiveness in

delivery of services. These would include the following groups:

a. Planning and Development support entities

b. Public Safety support entities

c. Contingent sta{fing entities
d. Physical infrastructure support, e.g. street cleaning providers, contractors for

commercial areas support

e. Administrative/infrastructure support entities, e.g. human resources, lT, accounting

f. Contracted maintenance support, e.g. copiers, leased/rented equipment

g. Licenses and contracts, e.g. software, vehicle maintenance, inspection

a. AMBAG Technical/Planning.

b. FORA Administrative committee and Working Group.

c. MBAIF/MBASIA - Linda mainly, but am going to attend moving forward

d. MRWPCA Technical Committee.

e. Monterey County Business Council.

f. Sand City Oversight Board (Successor Agency).

g. TAMC Board Member.

h. Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (Technical Advisory Committee)



Crty Administrato/s Communication & l€adership Skills

Developing and utilizing methods to get appropriate review and feedback for written communication
should be explored and located in order to ensure information is appropriately communicated to each
level at which the Administrator must provide information.

Action

C-ontinue the following alrcady instituted:
1. Deliver city Administrator Report to council/staff - consult with council and staff for

suggestions/recommendations of additions/deletions/elaborations.
2. utilize email and telephone to provide immediate communication where required.
3. conduct city staff and department head meetings on a weekly, monthly, quarterly basis.
4. Direct staff, and check for staff understanding to facilitate staff communication. tmprovements

have been made in this area as of this report.
5. lmmediately take steps to ensure complete understanding of current operations, practices, and

procedures as well as ongoing monitoring of these. Take a "hands on" approach. shadow
employees through any process where it would improve complete knowledge. For example,
walk through the conditional use process with the Associate planner and through a typical
scenario with the Accounting Technician ll. I plan on starting with each oepartment Head and
relevant employe e immediately.

Action

1. The city Administrator will stay relevant, and bring forward items that may be of future concern
to the council. Bi-Monthly, ot os needed, developing an appropriate list of reading material to
stay abreast of developments important to the city and copying council and staff as appropriate
to explain potential impact of relevant items on current (sources: Local newspapers, League
news blasts, state agency updates, etc.). Rerevant information for a particurar party rather than
all information to all parties willgenerally be relayed.

Take Business communication (business writing) class on lonuary 2,2ord at Mpc (cost: S4G/unit
x3units=5138).

2

3 conduct an "open forum" type of quarterly presentation to the citizens of sand city starting in
September 2075,

ln Conclusion

City Administrato/s Council Support
Replying to council requests and updating previously discussed items is important, but the council relies
on the City Administrator to bring forward and evaluate items that may become future concerns, either
verbally or in writinS. The Administrator also needs to develop professional writing skills in order to
provide appropriate written guidance or information to the Council on matters.



The intent of the lmprovement Plan is to provide a structured outline, which can be modified as time
progresses. The details will be developed and expanded in forthcoming documents and updates
regarding accomplishments and measurable accounts along the way. This will take time to develop and
be a work in progress.

Possible Project Goals

1. Complete discussions/negotiations with TAMc on the California Avenue ROW extension through
the railroad to Costco, and implement project.

2. lmplement the extension of sand Dunes Drive and the bike trail to playa Avenue, even lf the
King Project fails or is delayed.

4. Complete street work (sidewalk, curb, gutter, etc.) throughout the West End to include
handicapped ramps at corners, decorative crosswalks, etc. lnclude improved pedestrian link
between City Hall and the public plaza at the lndependent.

5. lmplement the parking concept envisioned in the 2004 parking study; starting on 5oo and 600
blocks of ortiz. Program will require evaluation on where this can best be implemented and
where it will not work.

5. convert to underground utilities service (where feasible), and evaluate potential sources to
actuate this goal.

3. lmplement the transition from PG&E cobra-head lights to decorative street lights for the West
End district (multiyear).

4. Evaluation of previous street tree placements and bulb-outs, and determine locations to
maintain, replace, or remove. Emphasis should be on expanding street tree opportunities. Tree
sPecies to be evaluated to address dropping of leaf issues. This will require identification of
appropriate expert input.

5. lmprove traffic circulation in and out ofthe shopping centers. could include roundabouts,
improved stacking, light re-time, etc.

5. Address development constraints in the East Dunes (primarily Habitat) to promote further
residential development.

3. Build a public parking facility centered in the west End area (carol property) or lndependent
Easement. Link that available parking to zoning code parking requirements to more easily
enable desired uses with high parking demands (i.e., restaurants/caf6,s, exercise studios, class
studios, galleries, etc.) in satisfyinB zoning requirements.



City Administrator Successes

1. Participated in and negotiated hiring the new Police Chief.

2- Facilitated a City Council Strategic Planning Goal Setting Session in January 2015.

3. Negotiated update of CiVs website - currently in progress.

4. lmplemented the City newsletter.

5. Directed efforts in fostering the development of the South of Tioga, Costco Service Station, King

Venture, and Monterey Bay Shores projects.

5. Marketed the voter approved measure % cent sales and use transaction tax, including door-to-

door promotion.

7. Hired EMC Planning Group for several community development Initiatlves, both accomplished

and underway. Supervising efforts ongoing.

8. Established recurring staff and department head meetings.

9. Established a fresh outlook and open door management/team oriented philosophy.

10. Established a regular written City Administrator Report.

11. Respond in timely manner to Council inquiries/concerns.
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lntroduction
This report presenb the results of the .Iune 30, 2013 *tuarial valudim of the MISCELIANECUS R-AN of the
clTY oF SAND CITY of the califomia Public Empoyees' Retir€nE t syst€tn (caPERS). This achlarbl
\raluation was used to set the 201t16 required ernployer contribution rates.

On AVll L7,2013, the CaIPERS Board of Administration approved a recommendaton to change the C-aIPERS

amortization and rate smoothing policies. Beginning with the lune 30, 2013 valuations that s€t the 201t16
rates, CaIPERS will employ an amortization and snDothing policy that will pay for all gBins and lo5s€s ov€r a
fixed 3o-year period with the increases or decreases in the rate spread directly over a s-year petiod. The
impact of this new actuarial methodology is reflected )n the "Analysb of fufurc InY6fuEt7t Return
Scaarid' sur,sf;f,tion of the "Rbk Analpis "strlion oa your report.

on lanuary 1. 2013, the Public Employees' PerEion ReForm Act of 2013 (PEPRA) tmk etrect. In additix to
creating neu/ retirernent formulas for ner^rly hired mernberc PEPRA dso effectively closed dl o(isting active
risk pools to ne!., ernployees. As such it is no longer apgopriate to assume that the payroll of the risk pools

for the dassic formulas will continue to grow at 3 percsrt annually. Funding the promised pension benefits
as a percentage of payroll would lead to the underfunding of the dans h addition the ornent dlocaUm of
the existing unfunded I'abilities based on payroll would create equity issu6 for ernployers within the risk
pools Furthermore the dedining payroll of the dassic formula risk pods will lead to unacceptable leveis of
employer rate volatility.

In order to addrgs these issues the CaIPERS Eoard of Administration approved at their May 21. 2014

meding structural changes to the risk pools. All pooled plans will be combined into two dtive pools, one for
all miscellaneous groups and one fo. all safety groups, effective with the 2013 valuations. By csnbining the
pools this way the payroll of the risk pmls and the ernployers within the pools can once again be expected

to increase at the assumed 3 percent annual grcn,/th. However two important changes are being made
which will affect ernployers.

1. Beginning with F/ 2015-16 CaIPERS will collecl employer contributions tor /ard your untunded

liability and side fund as dollar amounts instead of the prior method of a contribution rate. This
dtange will address the funding issue that would still arise from the dedininq poBllatio.i d dassic
formula members. Although employers will be invoiced at the beginning of the fiscal year for thdr
unfunded lidility and side fund paymenB tlle plan's norrnal cost contributbn will continue !o be

collected as a percentage of payroll.
2. The pml's unfurded liability will be allocated b each indivijual phn based m tie plan's total

liability rather than by the plan! individual payroll. This will allow ernployers to track their o!'rn

unfunded liability and pay it down faster if they choose. The change in the allocation of unfunded
liabilities will result in some enrployers paying more tor,t ards their unfunded liability and some
paying less.

The impact of most of the PEPRA changes will first show up in the rates and the b$efit provision li$ings of
the June 30, 2013 \raluation that sets the contribution rates for the 2015-16 fiscal year. For rnore detailed

iflformation on changes due to PEPRA. please refer to the CaIPERS website.

1n 2014 CalpERS completed a 2-year asset liability management study incorporating actuarial assumptions

and strategic asset allocation. On fubruary 19, 2014 the CaIPERS Board of Administration adopted rdatively
modest changes to the current 6set allocation that will reduce the expected volatility of returns (see

App€ndix). The adopted asset allocation is expeded to have a long- term blended return that continues to
support a discount rate assumption of 7.5 percent. The Board also approved several chang€s to the
demographic assumptions that more closely align with actual e\perience. The rnost significant of these is

mortality improvement to acknowtedge the greater life expectanci€s we are seeing in our membet*rip and

e&ected continued improvements. The nsl actuaiial asg.lmptions will be used to set the 11 2o1G77

contribubon rates for public ageocy employers. The increase in liability due to new actuarial assumptions

will be calculated in the 2014 actuarial valuation and will be arnortized over a Z9-year period with a s-year

ramp-up/ramp-down in accordance wlth Board policy'
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CATPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - lune 30, 2013
MISCELLANEOTE PLAN OF THE GTY OF SAND CITY
CaIPERS ID: 4282841421

Purpose of Section {
This sedion 1 report for the MISCEI.IANEOUS PLAN of the CITy OF SAND CITY of the Califomia public
Emplo)€es' Reurernent Systern (CalpERS) was prepared by the plan Actuary in order to:

o Set forth the csets and accrued liabilities of this p{an as of June 30, 2013;

' Determine the required employer contribution for this plan for the fiscal year luly l, 2015 through lune
30, 2016;

' Provide aduarial infonnation as of June 30, 2013 to the CaIPERS Board of Admini*ration and other
interested parties; and

' Provide pension information as of June 30, 2013 to be used in financial reports subject to c,o\€mmental
Accounting standards Board (GASB) staternent Number 27 for a ffi st.rin-g Mriuph E pilG,
Defined Benetrt Pension plan.

rh9 use 9f this report for any other rrpo.ses ray be inappropriate. In particurar, this report does notcontain information applicaHe to alternati\€ ben€fit co$s. rhe employe strouto .*t"a-u,Lr-Jcri.v f,r"i"
disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not expiiciuy described above.

Calafomia Actuadal Advisory panel Recdrmendations

This report indudes all the basic disdosure elements as described in the Mdel Disct&ure Et renb furAdreial uaktatim Rqofr8 recommended in 2011 by the califomia Actuarial Advisory e"r"r 1c-AAey ;"the exception of induding the original base amounts of the various components of the ,nrrnoiro ii"riiity'in
the Schedule d Anortiation Bases shown on page 12.

Additionally, this report indudes the bllowing "Enhanced Risk Disclo6ures,, also recommended by the cA,qp
in the Modd Disclo$re Eements do@ment:. A "Detenninistic stress Test," projecting future results under different investment incorne

scenarios. A "sensitivity Analysis," showing the impact on cunent valuation resulls using a 1 percent plus or
minus dlange in the discount rate.

Rate Plan bdonginq to the Miscellaneous Risk pool
Page 6



CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - lune 30, 2013
MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF SANO CTY
CdPERS ID: 4282847421

Required Employer Gontribution

Actuarially Determined Employer Contributions:

Emdoyer Contribdions (in Projected Nlars)
Plant Emph,yer Normal Cct
Pldr's Payment on Arnortization B6es
Surcharge for Oass 1 Benetrtd

a) FAC 1

Phase out of Normal Co6t Dfferencea
Arnortization of Side Fund
Total Emdoyer Contrihrtion

Projected Payl,oll for the Contribution Fi{al Year '

Required Emdoy€r Conbibutions (Percentage of Payroll)

Plan's Net Employer Nonnal Cost
Pl 3 Payment on Arnortization Ba6es

Surcharq€ for Oass I genefitd

a) FAC 1

Phase out of Normal @st Dfferencea
Arnortization of S'de Fund
Total Emdoyer Contribution Rate

$

Fiscal Year

2014-15t

116,194

64,t22

6,973
0

98 0@

flscal Ye

201t16

$ !24,67s
t@,ruz

7,358
0
0

,*lffi-:
as3s3 $

1,775,745 $

N,D3
7,126,753

17,O650/o '
14-578o/oz

70.4140/0

5.747/0

o.6250/0

0.0000/o

8.789/o

0.6530/o

0.000o/o

0,000o/o
25.575o/o

&p,,,'"I
- t6(Xl

rThe re$lts sllort n for FY 201+15 rellect the prior year valuEtioo afld do not reffed any lump sum paytnent, siJe fund
payoff or rate adjuslrnent made aft€r annud valtEtion report is completed.

'lFor FY m15-16 the Plan! PayYrEflt on Arutization Bases refleds the nrn of dl UAL amortirdtirxt bas€s indudrE dle
Planb Sde tund (wt€re apdicable).

I Sediofl 2 of this report contairE a list of Oass I benefits and mnespooding surdargtes lor eadr bendit.

'nisk poding wa implemented for most plarE as d lune 30, 2003. The no.mal co6t dffererre !y6 schedjled to be
phased c{rt over a five }€ar period. The ph6e out of norrnal cost differefice is 100 percent for the first ye, of poolinq,
and is incremefltally redlrced by 20 percent of the original normal cost differeflce for each subsequent year.

r The rt'nlmum employer cortributiofl uMer PEPRA is the greder of the required emdqr'er contibltio'| or the tota|
employer no.mal co6t.

6 The PlaB Payfif,ft dr ArDruze,on Bas€s Conffiitiql arno{rnt for FY ?015-16 yril, be bdhd 6 a l€tre! &L, ur*
montily over Sle co{.rse of the }rear. Late payments will acdue irtere* A an annual rae of 7.5 pcrc6|}t. Lulry srn
paymerts rnay be made through mylCalPERS, Plan Normd Cod cortrihrborE will be made a6 p-t cf U,e iaVrUt
reporting process. As a percefltage of payrollyour UAL contribution is 14.578 percent.

Reguired Employer Contibution for FY 2015-16
Employer Contri bution Rate5
P/rrs Monthly Employer Dollar UAL Payment6

t1.7,.Eo,!.
$ 13,688

Annual Lump Som Pr€payment Sion g 1sS,426

tor FY 2015-16 the tobl minin m rquid enpqer cqtbh)tbn is the satn of W pbng Emp@q
Cdltribution Rate (aqresed as a pa-cenbge of payrol, drE the Empbytr Unfin@ Aottd Lbbiny
(UAL) fuiffittiol Anomt (in tu ars). Where$ i0 gid- yea6 it was pssible to prqay bat a/,pbr,er.
cdttihnioB for tfie fisal year, beginnkg with fY 2015-16 and beyonL cnly the UAL p.tjs1 of'the
dn ols M1ffidb1 can be prqail.

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscdlaneous Risk Pool ?ry7



Plan's Funded Status

1. Present Value of Projeded Benefits (P/B) $

2. Entry AgE ltlormal Accrued Liaulity
3. Pla)'s trlarket Value of Assets (MVA)

4. untund us.lity tp) - (3)l
s. tund€d Ratio t(3) / (2)l aar.i! lcoa'p 

a'oA42ott'-

331 er" ll5 q sru rdr! e + lt>t 6/o -
Projected Gontributions

Projected Employer Contribution Rate
Projected Plan UAL Contribution

I

A,aA/- %

eo
Qbt)t't'

^qD^ 2

5/a-

1D-
l<ssltaw

aD'
w% 13dio

June 30, 2012

7,65,754

6801486
4,474,94
2,331,782

65.8V0

5

=-plors-

,une 3t , 21113

I,O45,y2
6.998,599

4,y7,553

2051,016
m.7Eo

bD'U,>orz
Ylr.9c.'
S*b€rt7

The contdbuhon rate and amount shown below is an estirnate for the emy'oyer cmtrihrtion for fiscd year
201617. The 6timated conribution is bced on a projection of the niost reent infornrabn we have
available, including an estimate of the investrnent retum for fiscd )Ear 2ol?14, n dy rg.o percent. tt
also rdecb implernentation of the direct rate srnoothing mdhod and ttre impat 'or n*i JrriJ
6sljmptions.

$

12.60/o
179,820

The e*irnate also assumes that there are no liability gains o. losses nong the plans in your risk pool, that
your plan has no new amendrnenB in the next year, and that ycur phrt )d yorr risk poot s prfub b.u.|
inoease exaciy 3.0 percent in the 2013-14 fiscal year. Therefore, the projected emptoyer contriUrrtim for
201&17 is stricdy an estirnate. Your actual rate.for 2016-17 witl Ue prwiteb in rnxt yeais raluation report.
A more detailed analysis of your proiected employer contributions o\€r the nelt five )€ars can Oe fouiJ in
the "Risk Anatysb" sectim of this report.

rtl=Af

J

+6bv* c-141a!z-
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - ]une 30, 2013
MISCEI,IANEOTJS PIAN OF THE CITY OF SAND GTY
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Required EmPloYer Gontribution

Actuarialy DeErtnined Enl9loy€r ContsibutioNrs:

Employ€, Confibutions (in Proiected Dollars)

Plat's Empbyer NorrEl CGt
Plat's Payment on Arnortization BGes

surdrarge for Oass 1 Benditd
a) FAC 1

Phase out of Normal Cost Dfferencea

Arnortization of Side Fund

Total Emdoyer Contsibution

Proi€cted Payroll for the Contribution Fiscal Year

Required Emplq/€r Contributions (Percentage of Payrdl)

Plm's Net Emdoyer No.mal CGt
Pl 3 yment on Arnortization Bases

Surcharge for Oass 1 Benefitd
a) FAC 1

Phase or.rt of Normal Co* Differencea

Amortization of Side Fund

Total Emdoyer Contribution Rate

$

Fiscal Yea
201+151

745,2%
55,883

8,311

23,794

Frscal Yeal

mr5-16

$ 148,624
72,52f2

522
0
0

8,

$

$

$

$

232,624

941,2@

229,672

951,071

15.62V/o
7.625Vo2

15.4*o/o
5.937o/o

0.883o/o

0.000o/o

2.4640/o

0.8960/o

0.fi)(P/o

0.0UP/o
24.714o/o 24.148Ph

Requlred Employer ConEibution for FY 2015-16
Employer Contribudon Ratd
Prrrs monthly EmPloyer Dollar UAL Payment6

t6.5230h
I S,Oqa

Annual Lrrmp Snm lrrepayrent Opdon I 69,950

tur FY 2015-16 tfie bal minimum rquied empwer coldiartbn is the oum of the Plang Emplortr
@ltrb)t'fi1 Rate (aq6sd 6 a percenbge of payrolq PI B ttp Enpws untun@ Acnld Lbbility
uAD Cqltbutid\ Anount (in dollaE). whereas h prior years it was wsibh to prepy bal dnpbyer
andiout'tss br the frscal y@, beginnilg witt FY 2015-16 d'd ber'o4d, cnly the UAL potio| 0f the

dnplofs culffi,nion can be Prqail.

l The results shorrn for FY 201+15 refled the prior year valuatioo aad do not reflect any lump slm payrnent, sire fuM
payoff o. rdte adtsnent made after aflnud vduatim report is cornpleted.

, tur Fy 2015-16 the flan3 payyrEnt on Anortization B6es reflects the surn of dl UAL arnortizaiofl b6es indlding the

Plant Sde Frd (where @di$le).

I Section 2 of this repsrt cofltains a list Of Cass 1 benefits ard mnespooding surdlarg€s for each benefit.

. Rbk pooling was implemented for md plar6 as cf lure 30, 2001: Ttle nomal co'* dfference was schedrled to be

o|*l"j *t o'*, u fivir year pertoO. The ph6e out of norrnal cct difference is 100 percent for the first )€ar d pooling,

;nd is insementalry reduced by 20 percent of the oriqinal no.mal cost difference fot each subseque/t year.

5 The minimum emdoyer cortribution und€r P€PRA is dle geat€r ot the reqiired employet @ntribdim or the tctd
employer norrnal co5t.

6 Thc ptan! paymert on Anutizaion Bascs ConBitutlon amount for FY 2015-16 will be b l€d 6 a ls,/d do{a anbunt

monthly over ttre course of the )€ar. tate payments will acsue interest at ao aflnual rae cf 7.5 pereent. Lump srn
o*rents .av be made th.6uqh rnylcalP€Rs. Plan Nofmal Cod contributiorE will be made as pat of sle payrdl

ieiming p.ces6. As a percentage of Payroll your UA contributio. is 7.625 p€rcent'
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CALPEPS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2013

SAFETY PLAN OT THE CITY OF SAND CITY

CaIPEFS ID: 4282U1421



CATPFRS rcTUARIAL VALUATION - lune 30, 2013
SAFETY PIAN OF THE CITY OF SAND CITY
CaIPERS ID: 42884142L

Plan's Funded Status

1. Present Value of Projected Benefts (F/B)

2. Entry Age Normal Accrued uatility
3. Phn! l"larket value of Assets (MVA)

4. Untunffi uability t(2) - (3)l
s. Funded Ratio [(3) / (2)]

$

lune 30, 2012

7,564,N2

s,669,0s6

4,198,778

7,470,878

74.Lo/o

June 30, 2013

2886,510
6,723,t70
4,840,698

L,282,472

79.1o/o

$

Projected Gontributions
The cmtribution rate and amount shown belfi, is an eSimate for the erndoyer contribution for fiscal year
201G17. The estimated contribution is based on a projection of the most recent information we have
available, including an estimate of the investrnent retum for fiscal lrear 2013-14, namely 18.0 percent. It
also retrects inpletn€ntation of the direct rate srnoothing method and the impact of new actuarial
Nrmptions.

Projected Emdoyer Contribution Rate:
Projected Plan UAL Conbihrtion

L7.4o/o

u,6tt

The estimate also assumes that there are no liability gains or losses among the plans in your risk pool, that
your dan h6 no new amsrdrnents in ttre nod year, and that your plant and )our risk @l's payrolls both
inoease o<acUy 3.0 percent in the 201114 fiscal year. Therefore, the projected employer contribution for
201G17 is stric{y an estirnate. Yorr actual rate for 201G17 will be prorired in next yeals \raluation report.
A more d€tailed analysis of your projected employer contributions over the next five years Gln be found in
Bte "Risk tualysb" sedim of this report.
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